Computer No. 293069

# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT:::ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH JANATA BHAWAN::::DISPUR::::GUWAHATI-6

# ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 11th May, 2023

**No. IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/198**: In pursuance of the decision taken and approval accorded by the Hon'ble Cabinet, Assam towards reorganization of Irrigation Department, in its meeting held on 31-03-2023 and in the interest of public service, the Governor of Assam is pleased to establish the following new Divisions and Sub-Divisions under Irrigation Department, w.e.f. the date of issue of this notification, through reorganization and renaming of erstwhile Divisions / Sub-Divisions earlier merged with Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3.

#### (A) Dedicated Division & Sub-Division for Dhansiri Irrigation Project

| SI.<br>No. | Earlier name of Division<br>/Sub-Division   | Now renamed as  | Jurisdiction  |
|------------|---|---|---|
| 1          | Erstwhile Tangla Division<br>(Irrigation), Tangla<br>presently under Central<br>Monitoring Cell, Irrigation,<br>Guwahati-3                  | Dhansiri Project<br>Division (Irrigation)<br>HQ : Bhairabkunda        | All matters including operation & maintenance in respect of Dhansiri Irrigation Project inclusive of all assets, structures, canals and commanded areas under the project and staff engaged against the same to be dealt at Division level. |
| 2          | Erstwhile Mangaldai Mechl.<br>Sub-Division (Irrigation),<br>Mangaldai presently under<br>Central Monitoring Cell,<br>Irrigation, Guwahati-3 | Dhansiri Project<br>Sub-Division<br>(Irrigation)<br>HQ : Bhairabkunda | All matters as above to be dealt at Sub-Division level.   |

### (B) Dedicated Division & Sub-Division for Champamati Irrigation Project

| SI.<br>No. | Earlier name of Division   | Now renamed as  | Jurisdiction  |
|------------|--|---|---|
| 1          | Erstwhile Mangaldai Mechl.<br>Division (Irrigation),<br>Udalguri presently under<br>Central Monitoring Cell,<br>Irrigation, Guwahati-3           | Champamati<br>Project Division,<br>(Irrigation)<br>HQ : Garubhasa         | All matters including operation & maintenance in respect of Champamati Irrigation Project inclusive of all assets, structures, canals and commanded areas under the project and staff engaged against the same to be dealt at Division level. |
| 2          | Erstwhile Champamati<br>Canal-A Sub-Division<br>(Irrigation), Kokrajhar<br>presently under Central<br>Monitoring Cell, Irrigation,<br>Guwahati-3 | Champamati<br>Project Sub-<br>Division,<br>(Irrigation)<br>HQ : Garubhasa | All matters as above to be dealt at Sub-Division level.   |

#### Computer No. 293069

The aforementioned newly established Divisions and Sub-Divisions shall be under the jurisdiction and control of the Additional Chief Engineer cum Council Head of the Department, Irrigation, BTC, Kokrajhar.

New office establishments along with sanctioned staff strength for the aforementioned newly established Divisions and Sub-Divisions shall be notified subsequently.

#### Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund Date: 11-05-2023 17:20:52

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

## Memo No. IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/198-A Dated Dispur, the 11th May, 2023

Copy for favour of information and kind needful to:

- 1) The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29
- 2) The Principal Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 3) The Secretary (Coordination) to the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 4) The Publisher, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for Gazette Notification.
- 5) The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3
- 6) The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3
- 7) The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam, 5th Floor, New Kar Bhawan, Ganeshguri, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam-6
- 8) The Additional Chief Engineer cum Council Head of the Department, Irrigation, BTC, Kokrajhar
- 9) The Superintending Engineer, Kokrajhar Circle (Irrigation), Kokrajhar
- 10) The Deputy Chief Administrator, Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3
- 11) All the Deputy Secretaries/Under Secretaries, Irrigation Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 12) The Treasury Officer, Udalguri Treasury, Udalguri / Bijni Treasury, Bijni
- 13) P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 14) P.S. to the Addl. Chief Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 15) P.S. to the Commissioner and Secretary, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 16) P.S. to the Commissioner and Secretary, Finance Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 17) P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Bodoland Territorial Council, Kokrajhar
- 18) Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for publication of the notification in the departmental website.
- 19) Confidential Branch, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

By order etc.

Signed by Bijoy Kr. Sarma Date: 11-05-2023 17:52:40

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6